

**No. 23-55252**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

KIM H. PETERSON, individually, as Trustee of the Peterson Family Trust dated April 14, 1992, and as Trustee of the Peterson Family Trust dated September 29, 1983; KIM FUNDING, LLC; ABC FUNDING STRATEGIES, LLC,

*Plaintiff-Appellants,*

v.

KRISTA FREITAG, Receiver for ANI Development, LLC, AMERICAN NATIONAL INVESTMENTS, INC., and their subsidiaries and affiliates; UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION; CHICAGO TITLE COMPANY, CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, NOSSAMAN LLP, and MARCO COSTALES,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California  
Case No. 19-cv-1628  
Hon. Larry A. Burns

---

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS'  
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A STAY OF THE  
DISTRIBUTION ORDER PENDING APPEAL**

---

David R. Zaro (BAR NO. 124334)  
Matthew D. Pham (BAR NO. 287704)  
ALLEN MATKINS LECK GAMBLE  
MALLORY & NATSIS LLP  
865 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2800  
Los Angeles, California 90017-2543  
Phone: (213) 622-5555  
Fax: (213) 620-8816  
E-Mail: dzaro@allenmatkins.com  
mphan@allenmatkins.com

Edward G. Fates (BAR NO. 227809)  
ALLEN MATKINS LECK GAMBLE  
MALLORY & NATSIS LLP  
One America Plaza  
600 West Broadway, 27th Floor  
San Diego, California 92101-0903  
Phone: (619) 233-1155  
Fax: (619) 233-1158  
E-Mail: tfates@allenmatkins.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellee  
KRISTA FREITAG, Receiver

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. DISCUSSION.....	5
A. Legal Standard.....	5
B. The Peterson Parties Have Not Made Any Showing They Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	6
C. The Peterson Parties Cannot Show Irreparable Harm .....	14
D. The Investors and Creditors With Allowed Claims Should Not Have to Wait Another Two Years To Receive Distributions .....	16
E. The Public Interest in Providing A Prompt Recovery to Victims of Securities Fraud Weighs Strongly Against a Stay .....	17
F. If the Court Grants a Stay, the Peterson Parties Should Be Required to Post a Bond.....	18
III. CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Al Otro v. Wolf</i> , 952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	5, 6
<i>Al-Adahi v. Obama</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2009).....	6
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	5
<i>FTC v. Kutzner</i> , 2017 WL 11632849, (C.D. Cal. December 18, 2017).....	17
<i>FTC v. World Wide Factors, Ltd.</i> , 882 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	17
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	5
<i>In re Genetically Modified Rice Litigation</i> , 2012 WL 6577269 (E.D. Mo. December 17, 2012).....	18
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 477 B.R. 465 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012).....	18
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	5
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	5, 14
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 2022 WL 18142520 (W.D. La. 2022) .....	6
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	5, 6, 17

**Page(s)**

*Salix v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
995 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (D. Mont. 2014) .....6

*SEC v. Aequitas Mgm't*,  
2017 WL 7789717, (D. Or December 11, 2017).....5

*SEC v. Byers*,  
637 F. Supp. 2d 166 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....9

*SEC v. Merrill Scott & Assocs., Ltd.*,  
2006 WL 3813320, (D. Utah Dec. 26, 2006) .....9

*SEC v. Pension Fund of Am. L.C.*,  
377 F. App'x 957 (11th Cir. 2010).....9

*SEC v. Torchia*,  
922 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2019) .....13

*SEC v. Wencke*,  
783 F.2d 829 (9th Cir. 1986) .....13

*Toquero v. INS*,  
956 F.2d 193 (9th Cir. 1992) .....13

*Virginian Ry. Co. v. US*, 272 U.S. 658, 672 (1926).....5
